BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

GUTIERREZ AUTOMOTIVE Case No. 79/14-78
94 Airport Blvd.
Freedom, CA 95019 OAH No. 2014090163

GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ, OWNER

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 259957

Smog Check Station License No.
RC 259957

and

GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ
375 Calabasas Rd.
Watsonville, CA 95076

Smog Check Inspector License
No. EO 151776

Repair Technician License
No. EI 151776 (formerly Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 151776

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Revocation of License and Order is hereby accepted and
adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the above-
entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective Fl’pl’\l ’ 2 <Q'.. 201
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/- ' TAMARA COLSON

Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs




KaMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

LESLIE E. BRAST

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 203296
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5548
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: .| Case No. 79/14-78

GUTIERREZ AUTOMOTIVE OAH No. 2014090163

94 Airport Blvd.

Freedom, CA 95019 STIPULATED REVOCATION OF
GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ, OWNER LICENSE AND ORDER

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 259957
Smog Check Station License No. RC 259957

and

GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ
375 Calabasas Rd.
Watsonville, CA 95076

Smog Check Inspector License
No. EO 151776
Repair Technician License No. EI 151776
(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License No. EA 151776)

Respondents.

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibilities of the Director of Consumer Affairs and the Bureau of
Automotive Repair, the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Revocation of License

and Disciplinary Order which will be submitted to the Director for the Director’s approval and
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adoption as the final disposition of the Accusation against Gutierrez Automotive and Gustavo
Gutierrez, Owner.
PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais (“Complainant™) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He
brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Leslie E. Brast, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Gustavo Gutierrez, owner of Gutierrez Automotive (hereinafter jointly referred to as
“Respondent™), is representing himself in this proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right
to be represented by counsel.

3. Automotive Repair Dealer Registration

4. On or about November 12, 2009, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 259957(“ARD registration™) to Respondent, doing business as
Gutierrez Automotive. The ARD registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to
the charges brought in Accusation No. 79/14-78 and will expire on October 31, 2015, unless
renewed.

Smog Check Station License

5. On or about January 6, 2010, the Bureau issued Smog Check Station License Number
RC 259957 (“station license™) to Respondent. The station license was in full force and effect at
all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 79/14-78 and will expire on October

31, 2015, unless renewed.

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License

6. Inor about 2003, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License Number EA 151776 to Respondent. The license was renewed as Smog Check Inspector
EQ 151776, effective October 31, 2013, and Smog Check Repair Technician EI 151776, effective
November 6, 2013 (“inspector/technician license”). The inspector/technician license was in full -
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 79/14-78 herein,
and will expire on October 31, 2015, unless renewed.
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JURISDICTION

7. Accusation No. 79/14-78 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs
(“Director”), for the Burecau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau”), and is currently pending against
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served
on Respondent on January 15, 2015. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting
the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 79/14-78 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by
reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

8.  Respondent has carcfully read and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 79/14-78. Respondent also has carefully read and understands the effects of this
Stipulated Revocation of License and Order.

9.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation: the right to be represented by counsel, at
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance ol subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

10. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

11.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
Nro. 79/14-78, agrees that cause exists for discipline, and hereby stipulates to the revocation of his
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 259957, Smog Check Station License Number
RC 259957, Smog Check Inspector License EO 151776, and Smog Check Repair Technician
License EI 151776.
iy
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12.  Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Director to
issue his order invalidating his ARD registration and revoking his station and inspector/technician

licenses without further process.

CONTINGENCY

13.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or the Director’s
designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and Bureau staff may
communicate directly with the Director and staff regarding this stipulation and revocation,
without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation
prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this
stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Revocation and Disciplinary Order shall be
of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action
between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter.

14, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Revocation of License and Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

15.  This Stipulated Revocation of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Revocation of License and
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Order:
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ORDER

[T IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 259957,
Smog Check Station License Number RC 259957, Smog Check Inspector License EO 151776,
and Smog Check Repair Technician License EI 151776, issued to Respondent Gustavo Gutierrez,
are revoked and accepted by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

1. The revocation of Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Smog Check
Station License, Smog Check Inspector License, and Smog Check Repair Technician License and
the acceptance of the revoked registration and licenses by the Bureau shall constitute the
imposition ofc%iscipl.ine against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline
and shall become a part of Respondent’s license history with the Bureau of Automotive Repair.

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as an Automotive Repair Dealer, a
Smog Check Station, an as a Smog Check Inspector/Technician in California as of the effective
date of the Director’s Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau his pocket license(s) and, if
issued, his wall certificate(s) on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4. If he ever applies for registration or licensure, or petitions for reinstatement in the
State of California, the Bureau shall treat it as a new application for registration or licensure.
Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at
the time the application or petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in
Accusation No. 79/14-78 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when
the Director determines whether to grant or deny the application or petition.

5. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcmﬁent in the

amount of $7,395.98 prior to issuance of any new or reinstated registration or license.

ACCEPTANCE

[ have carefully read the Stipulated Revocation of License and Order. I understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Smog Check

Station License, and Smog Check Inspector/Technician License. I enter into this Stipulated
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Revocation of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound |-

by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer

(A

DATED: //?0//f

GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ
Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Revocation of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: ff = / {S/ Respect fully submitted,

_ ( /S 5e
KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
FRANK H. PACOE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

LESLIE E. BRAST
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SF2013405683
41186671.doc

Stipulated Revocation of License (Case No. 79/14-78)
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

LESLIEE. BRAST

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 203296
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11600
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5548 -
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainani

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

§ 3
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 77 ? / /ﬁ! - 7f
GUTIERREZ AUTOMOTIVE '
94 Airport Blvd. .
Freedom, CA 95019 ACCUSATION
GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ, OWNER :

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration M

No. ARD 259957
Smog Check Station License No. RC 259957

and

GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ
375 Calabasas Rd.
Watsonville, CA 95076

Smeg Check Inspector License No, EO 151776

Repair Technician License No. EI 151776
(formerly Advanced Emjssion Specialist

Technician License No. EA 151776)

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as

Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), Department of Consumer A ffairs,

1 .
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Automotive Repair Dealer Registration

2. Onor about November 12, 2009, the Bureaﬁ issued Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 259957 (“registration™) to Gustavo Gutierrez (“Respondent”), doing
business as Guticrrez Automotive. The registration was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought hérein and will expire on October 31, 2014, unless rencwed.

Smog Check Station Liccnse

3. Onorabout January 6, 2010, the Burcau issucd Smog Check Station License Number
RC 259957 (“station license™) to Respondent. The station license was in full force and effcct at
all times rclevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2014, vnless

renewed,

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician Licensc
4. Onor about 2005, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License Number EA 151776 (“tcchnician license”) to Respondent Gustavo Gutierrez. The
technician license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein
and expired on October 31, 2013, The license was renewed as smog check inspector EQ 151776
and repair technician EI 151776,
STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5. Section 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code (Code) states, in pertincn{ part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona fide
error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of an automotive repair
dcaler for any of the following acts or omissions related to the conduct of the busincss of the
automotive repair dealer, which arc done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive
technician, employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealcr,

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any statement written
or aral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable
care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.
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(2) Causing or allowing a customer to sign any work ordcer that does not state the repairs

requested by the customer or the automobilc's odometer reading at the time of repair.
(4) Any other corduct that constitutes fraud.

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this chapter or

regulations adopted pursuant to it.

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or place on
probation the registration for all places of business opcrated in this state by an automotive repair
de_aier upon a finding that the avtomotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged in a course of rcpcéted
and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to it.

6.  Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid
registration shall not depri% the director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary
proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration
temporarily or pcrmancntly.

7. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Autormotive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

8 Section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

The test al the smog check stations shall be perfomﬁed inaccordance with procedures
prescribed by the department and may require loaded mode dynamometer testing in enhanced
areas, two-speed idle testing, testing utilizing a vehicle's onboard diagnostic system, or other
appropriate test procedures as determined by the department in consultation with the state board.
The department shall implement testing using onboard diagnostic systems, in lieu of loaded mode
dynamometer or two-speed idle testing , on mode] year 2000 and newer vehicles only, beginning
no earlier than January 1, 2013, However, the department, in consultation with the state board,

may prescribe alternative test procedures that include Joaded mode dynamomcter or two-speed

3
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idle testing for vehicles with onboard diagnostic systems that the department and the statc board
determinc exhibit operational problems. The department shall ensure, as appropriate to the test
method, the following:

(a) Emission control systems required by state and federal law are reducing excess
emissions in accordance with the standards adopted pursuant to subdivisions (&) and (c) of
Section 44013.

(b) Motor vehicles are preconditioned to cnsure representative and stabilized operation of
the vehicle's emission control system,

(c) For other than diesel-powered vehicles, the vehicle's exhaust emissions of hydrocarbons,
carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, and oxides of mitrogen in an idle mode or loaded mode are
tested in accordance with proccdures prescribed by the department. In determining how loaded
mode and cvaporative emissions testing shall be conducted, the department shall ensure that the
emission reduction targets for the cnhanced program are met.

() For other than diesel-powered vehicles, the vehicle's fael cvaporative system and
crankcasc vcntilat'ion.system arc tested to reduce any nonexhaust sources of volatile organic
compound emissions, in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

(c) For diesel-powercd vehicles, a visual inspection is made of emission control devices and
the vehicle's exhaust emissions are tcsted in accordance with procedurcs prescribed by the
department, that may include, but arc not limited to, onboard diagnostic testing. The test may
include testing of emissions of any or all of the pollutants speeified in subdivision (¢} and, upon
the adoption of applicable standards, measurement of emissions of smoke or particulates, or both.

(H) A visual or functional check is made of emission control devices spccified by the
department, including the catalytic converter in those instances in which the department
detetminés it to be necessary to meet the findings of Section 44001. The visual or functional
check shall be performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

(g) A determination as to whether the motor vehicle complies with the emission standards
for that vehicle's class and model-year as prescribed by the department.
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{h) An analysis of pass and fail rates of vehicles subjcct to an onboard diagnostic test and a
tailpipe test to assess whether any vehicles passing their onboard diagnostic test have, or would
have, failed a failpipe test, and whether any vehicles failing their onboard diagnostic test have or
would have passed a tailpipe test.

(i) The test procedures may authorize smog check stations to refuse the testing of a vehicle
that would be unsafe to test,- or that cannot physically be inspected, as specified by the department
by regulation. The refusal to test a vehicle for thosc reasons shall not excuse or exempt the
vehicle from compliance with all applicable requirements of this chapter.

9.  Section 44015 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

(b) If a vehicle meets the requircments of Section 44012, a smog check station licensed to

issue certificates shall issue a certificate of compliance or a certificate of noncompliance.

10,  Section 44032 of thc Health and Safety Code states:

No person shall perform, for compensation, tests or repairs of emission control devices or
systems of motor vehicles required by this chapter unless the person performing the test or repair
is a qualified smog check technician and the test or repair is performed at a licensed smog check
station. Qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control devices and systems in
accordance with Section 44012.

11. Section 44059 of the Health and Safety Code states:

The willful making of any false statement or entry with regard to a material matter in any
oath, affidavit, ccrtificate of compliance or noncompliance, or application form which is required
by this chapter or Chapter 20.3 (commencing with Section 9880) of Division 3 of the Business |
and Professions Code, constitutes perjury and s punishable as provided in the Penal Code.

12.. Scction 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a licensc as
provided in this article if the licensce, or any partner, officer, or director thereof, does any of the

following:

Accusation




(a) Violates any section of this chapter and the regulations adopted pursuant to it, which

related to the licensed activities.

() Violates arry of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this chapter.

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is injured.

- (h) Violates or attempts to violate the provisions of this chapter relating to the particular
activity for which he or she 1s licensed.,

13, Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive
the Dircetor of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

14.  Scction 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

When a license has been revoked or suspcndcd following a hearing under this article, any
additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked
or suspcndca by the director.

15. California Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 3340.24, sfates:

(c) The bureau may suspend or revoke the license of or pursue other legal action against a
licensee, ifthe licensce falsely or fraudulently issues or obtains a certificate of compliﬁnce ora
certificate of noncompliance. |

16. California Code of Regulations, Title 16, scction 3340.30, states, in pertincnt part:

A licensed smog check inspector and/or repair technician shall comply with the following
requircinents at all times while licensed:

(a) Inspect, test and repair vehicles, as applicable, in accordance with scction 44012 of the |
Health and Safety Code, section 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and section 3340.42 of this

article,

11
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17, California Code of Regulations, Title 16, secfion 3340.35(¢), states, in pertinent part:

(c) A hcensed station shall issue a certificate of compliance or noncompliance to the owner
or operator of any vehicle that has been inspected in accordance with the procedures specified in
section 3340.42 of this article and has all the required emission control equipment and devices

installed and functioning correctly.

18.  California Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 3340.41(¢), states:

No person shall enter into the emissions inspection system any vehicle identification
information or emission control system identification data for any vehicle other than the one
being tested. Nor shall any person knowingly enter into the emissions inspection system any false
information about the vehicle being tested.

| 19, California Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 3340.42, states, in pertinent part:

Smog check inspection methods are prescribed in the Smog Check Manual, referenced by
section 3340.45. |

(a) All vehicles subject to a smog check inspection, shall receive one of the following test
methods:

(1) A loaded-mode test shall be the test method used to inspect 1976 - 1999 model-year
vehicle, except diescl-powered, registered in the enhanced program areas of the state. The loaded-
mode test shall measure hydrocarbon, carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide and oxides of nitrogen
emissions, as contained in the bureau's specifications referenced in subscetion (a) of Scetion
3340.17 of this article. The loaded-mode test shall use Acceleration Simulation Mode (ASM) test
equipment, including a chassis dynamometer, certified by the bureau.

On and after March 31, 2010, exhaust emissions from a vehicle subject to this inspeetion
shall be measured and cdmpared to the emissions standards shown in the Vehicle Look- up Table
(VLT) Row Specific Emissions Standards (Cutpoints) Table, dated March 2010, which is hereby
incorporated by reference. If the emissions standards for a sp-eciﬁc vehicle are not included in this
table then the exhaust emissions shall be compared to the emissions standards set forth in TABLE

Lor TABLE 1, as applicable. A vehicle passes the loaded-mode test if 2]l of its measured

7
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emissions are less than or equal to the applicable emission standards specified in the applicable
table.

(2) A two-speed idle mode test shall be the test method used to inspect 1976 - 1999 model-
year vchicles, except diesel-powered, registered in all program areas of the state, except in those
areas of the state where the enhanced program has been implemented. The two-speed idle mode
test shall measure hydrocarbon, carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide ernissions at high RPM and
again at idle RPM, as contained in the bureau's specifications referenced in subsection (a) of
Section 3340.17 of this article. Exhaust emissions from a vehicle subject to this inspection shall
be measured and compared to the emission standards set forth in this section and as shown in
TABLE IIL. A vehicle passes the two-speed idle mode test if all of its measured emissions are less
than or equal to the applicable emissions standards specificd in Tablc I11.

(3) An OBD-focused test, shall be the test method used to inspect gasoline-powered
vehicles 2000 model-year and newer, and diesel-powered vehicles 1998 model-year and newer.
The OBD test failure critcria arc specified in scetion 3340,42.2.

(b) In addition to subscotion (&), ali vehicies subject to the smog check program shall
receive the following;

(1) A visual inspection of emission control components and systems to verify the vehicle's
emission controll systems are property installed.

{2) A functional inspection of emission control systems as specified in the Smog Check
Manual, referenced by section 3340.45, which may include an OBD test, to verify their proper

operation,

COST RECOVERY

20, Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or viclations of
the licensing act to pay a sum. not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.
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FACTUAL SUMMARY

21, Onorabout April 4, 2013, Burcau staff docurnented an undercover vehicle, a 1990
Pontiac. Bureau staff introduced a non-functioning EGR valve, along with an EGR blockage
plate, info the vehicle. Addition of these items into the vehicle caused the vehicle to be unable to
pass the functional portion of a smog inspection,

22. Onor about June 27, 2013, the Burcau’s investigative staff conducted an undercover
operation at Respondent’s shop, Gutierrez Automotive. A Burcau opcrator brought the 1990
Paontiac to the shop and requested a smog inspection. Respondent charged $50.00 to perform a
smog inspection. Respondent provided an invoice to the Bureau operator. Gustavo Gutierrez

signed, under penalty o f perjury, a Vehicle Inspection Report which falsely stated that the vehicle

- had passed the inspcction. Respondent also submitted an electronic BAR7 form to the Bureau

which falsely stated that the vehicle had passed the inspection.
23.  Bureau staff subsequently rcasscsscd the vehicle and found as follows:
a. Tamper indicators were still in placc on the EGR valvc and blockage plate,
establishing that Respondent made ne attempt to remove or service them.
b. The vehicle failed the functional portion of a valid smog check.
¢. Respendent failed to properly perform the visual and functional portions of the
smog check procedurc,
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{(Untrue/Misleading Statements - Registration)

24, Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline under Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(1), in that he made statements which he knew or which by cxercisc of rcasonable
care he should have known were untrue or mislcading, as sct forth above in paragraphs 21-23.
Respondent fraudulently purported to test the 1990 Pontiac, and certificd that the vehicle passed
inspection and was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In fact, Respondent
failed to adequately perform the visual and functional portions of the smog inspection,

1l
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud - Registration)

25. Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline under Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(4), in that he committed acts which constitutc fraud, as set forth above in
paragraphs 21-23,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply With Chapter - Registration)

26.  Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline under Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(6), in that he f‘ailcd to comply with laws and regulations pertaining to the
performance of smog checks, as set forth above in paragraphs 21-23.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program — Station License)

27, Respondent has subjected his station license to discipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivisions (a) and (c), in that he violated sections of that Code and
applicable regulatioﬁs, as set forth above in paragraphs 21-23, as follows:

a.  Section 44012: Respondent failed to ensure that the emission control testing was
performed on the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the departm.ent.

b, Section 44015: Respondent issucd a certificate of compliance for the vehicle without
cnsuring that the vehicle was properly tested and inspeeted to determine if it was in compliance
with Health and Safety Code section 44012.

¢ Section 44059: Respondent willfully made false entrics in the certificate of
compliance by certifying that the vehicle had been inspected as required when, in fact, it had not.

d.  Section 3340.24, subdivision {(¢): Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued a
certificate of compliance for the vehicle without performing bona fide inspections of the emission
control devices and systems on the vehicle as requircd by Health and Safsty Code section 44012.

e.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢). Respondent issued a certificate of compliance

even though the vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.
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f. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests and

inspections on the vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.
FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit — Station License)

28.  Respondent subjected his station license to discipline under Health and Safcty Code
section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that he committed acts involving dishenesty, fraud or deceit,
whereby another was injured, by issuing a certificate of corapliance for the vehicle without
performing bona fide inspections of the emission control devices and system on the vehicle,
thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor
Vehicle Inspection Program, as set forth above in paragraphs 21-23. |

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program — Technician License)

29.  Respondent has subjected his technician licenses to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdiﬁsions (a) and (c), in that he violated sections of that Code
and applicable regulations, as set forth above in péragraphs 21-23, as follbws: |

a.  Section 44012: Respondent failed to ensure that the emission control tests were
performed on the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

b, Section 44015: Respondent issued a certificate of compliance for the vehicle without
ensuring that the vehicle was properly tested and inspected to determine if it was in compliance
with Health and Safety Code section 44012,

¢.  Section 44059: Respondent wiilfully made false entries for the certificate of
compliance by certifying that the vehicle had been inspected as required when, in fact, it had not,

d.  Section 3340.24, subdivision (¢): Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued a
certificate of compliance for the vehicle without performing a bona fide inspection of the
emission control devices and systems on the vehicle as required by Health and Safety Code
section 44012,

e. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed w inspcet and test the vehicle in

accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012.
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f. Section 3340.33, subdivision (c}: Respondent issued a certificate of compliance

even though the vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

g.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests and
inspections on the vehicle in accordance with the Burcau’s specifications.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit - Technician License)

30. Respondent subjected his technician licenses to disc.iplinc under Health and Safcty
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or
deceit, whereby another was injured by issuing a certificate of compliance for a vehicle without
performing bona fide inspections of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle,
thereby depriving the People ofthe State of California of the protection afforded by the Moter
Vcehicle Inspection Program, as set forth above in paragraphs 21-23.

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

31.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respendent,
Complainant alleges aggravating circumstances as follows: |

First Citations:

32.  Onor about Junc 28, 2017, Respondent was issued Citation No. C2011-1509 based
on his failurc to perform a visual/functional cheek of emission control devices during a vehicle
inspection, in violation of California Health and Safety Code section 44012(f).

33, On or about June 28, 2011, Respondent was issued Citation No. M2011-1510 based
on his failure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices during a vehicle
inspection, in violation of California Health and Safety Code section 44012(1).

34, Onorabout July 22, 2011, Bureau staff met with Respondent to discuss Respondent’s
misconduct in Citation Numbers C2011-1509 and M2011-1510.

Second Citations:

35, Onor about November 18, 2011, Respondent was issued Citation No. C2012-0484
based on his failure to perform a visual/functional check of cmission control devices during a

vehicle inspection, in violation of California Health and Safety Code section 44012(f).
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36.  Onorabout November 18, 2011, Respondent was issued Citation No, M2012-0485
based on his failurc to perform a visuél/functional check of emission control devices during a
vehicle inspection, in violation of California Health and Safety Code section 44012(6).

37. Onorabout December 14, 2011, Bureau staff met with Respondent to discuss
Respondent’smisconduct in Citation Numbers C2012-0484 and M2012-0485,

Third Citations: |

38.  Onor about October 1, 2012, Respondent was issued Citation No. C2013-0273 based
on his failure to perform a visual/ﬁmétionai check of emission controi devices during a vehicle
inspection, in violation of California Health and Safety Code section 44012(f).

39.  Onor about Qctober 1, 2012, Respondent was issued Citation No. M2013-0274 based
on his failure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices during a vehicle
inspection, in violation of California Health and Safity Code section 4401 2(f).

40. - On or about October 29, 2012, Burcau staff met with Respondent o discuss
Respondent’s misconduet in Citation Numbers C2013-0273 and M2013-0274.

| OTHER MATTERS |

41.  Pursuant to Code section 9884.7(c}, the Director may refuse to validate, or may
invalidate temporarily or permanently, the registrations for all places of business operated in this
state by Gustavo Gutierrez, upon a finding that he has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and
willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer.

42, Pursuant to Health & Safety Code scetion 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License
Number RC 259957, issucd to Gustavo Gutierrez, doing business as Guticrrez Automotive, is
revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said
licens_ée may be likewise revoked or suspended by the dircctor.

43.  Pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector Liccnse
Number EO 151776 and Repair Technician License E1 151776 (formerly Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License Number EA 151776), issued to Gustavo Gutierrez, are revoked or
suspcended, any additional license fssued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be

likewise revoked or suspended by the dircetor.
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. PRAYER \

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be heid on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

I, Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation Automotive Repair Dealcr
Registration Number ARI) 259957, issued to Gustavo Gutierrez, doing business as Guticrrez |
Automotive; |

2. Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation any other automotive repair dealer
registration issued to Gustavo .Gutierrez;

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 259957, issued to
Gustavo Gutierrez, doing business as Gutierrez Autoinotive;

4 Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Gustavo Gutierrez;

5. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number EQ 151776 and
Repair Technician License EI 151776 (formerly Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License Number EA 151776), issued to Gustavo Guticrrez; | _

6.  Revoking or suspending any additional license issued uﬁder Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Gustavo Gutierrez;

7. Ordering Gustavo Guticrrez to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions
Code scetion 125.3; and,

8. Taking such otber and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED:"@W éf Zy/ ?I M%

[

PATRICK DORAIS

Chief

Burcau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consuimer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

14

Accusation




